
XMP004 December 2, 2009 www.xilinx.com 1
Product Brief

© 2007-2009 Xilinx, Inc. XILINX, the Xilinx logo, Virtex, Spartan, ISE and other designated brands included herein are trademarks of Xilinx in the United States and 
other countries. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Introduction 
The IEEE 802.16e CTC decoder core performs iterative
decoding of channel data that has been encoded as
described in Section 8.4.9.2.3 of the IEEE Std 802.16e-2005
specification and corrigendum IEEE P802.16Rev2/D0b
(June 2007). The IEEE 802.16e code is a parallel concate-
nated convolutional code with an input data block of 2N
bits. Through parallel processing with parameterizable
number of SISOs, this LogiCORE™ IP decoder core is
capable of achieving high throughput. The decoded data
rate reaches up to 220 Mbps with five iterations using
eight SISOs at 286 MHz clock frequency.

Features
• Supports Virtex®-6, Virtex-5, Virtex-4, Spartan®-6, 

Spartan-3, Spartan-3E, and Spartan-3A DSP FPGA 
families

• Supports all interleaver block sizes of the CTC 
OFDMA PHY mode including the HARQ and IR 
HARQ modes: 24, 36, 48, 72, 96, 108, 120, 144, 180, 
192, 216, 240, 480, 960, 1440, 1920, and 2400 pairs

• Performs parallel processing with parameterizable 
number of SISOs to achieve high throughput and 
reduce latency

• Supports dynamic block size switching without 
interruption

• Programmable number of iterations dynamically 
changeable per block

• Adaptive rate change via puncturing interface

• Uses MAX-LOG-MAP algorithm with extrinsic 
scaling

• Parameterizable options for soft data input and 
extrinsic bits

• Clock speed exceeds 162 MHz in Virtex-4 speed 
grade -10, 196 MHz in Virtex-5 speed grade -1, and 
225 MHz in Virtex-6 speed grade -1

• Decoded data rate depends on block size and 
varies between 44 Mbps to 63 Mbps when 
targeting Virtex-4, between 53 Mbps to 76 Mbps 
when targeting Virtex-5, and between 61 Mbps to 

88 Mbps when targeting Virtex-6 (slowest speed 
grade, five iterations, and four SISO option)

• Latency depends on block size and varies between 
5 μs to 76 μs when targeting Virtex-4, between 4 μs 
to 63 μs when targeting Virtex-5, and between 4 μs 
to 55 μs when targeting Virtex-6 (slowest speed 
grade, five iterations, and four SISO option)

• Fully synchronous design with single clock 
domain

• Double-buffered input to accommodate burst or 
continuous data

• Available using the CORE Generator™ v11.2 
software, which is included with the ISE® 11.2 
software

IEEE 802.16e CTC Decoder v4.0

XMP004 December 2, 2009 Product Brief

LogiCORE™ Facts

Core Specifics

Supported Device
Family

Virtex®-4, Virtex-5, Virtex-6, 
Spartan®-3, Spartan-3E, 
Spartan-3A DSP, Spartan-6

Resources Used
See Resource Utilization: Table 9
through Table 12 in the Data Sheet

Provided with Core

Documentation Data Sheet (DS634)

Design File Formats
NGC netlist and VHDL
or Verilog Simulation Model

Constraints File UCF

Verification VHDL Test Bench

Instantiation 
Template VHDL Wrapper

Design Tool Requirements

Xilinx 
Implementation
Tools

ISE 11.2

Verification ModelSim PE 6.2c

Simulation ModelSim PE 6.2c

Synthesis XST

Support

Provided by Xilinx, Inc.

Discontinued IP

http://www.xilinx.com


IEEE 802.16e CTC Decoder v4.0

2 www.xilinx.com XMP004 December 2, 2009
Product Brief

Ordering Information
Disclaimer: France Telecom, for itself and certain other parties, claims certain intellectual property
rights covering Turbo Codes technology, and has decided to license these rights under a licensing pro-
gram called the Turbo Codes Licensing Program. Supply of this IP core does not convey a license nor
imply any right to use any Turbo Codes patents owned by France Telecom, TDF or GET. Contact France
Telecom for information about its Turbo Codes Licensing Program at the following address:

France Telecom R&D
VAT/TURBOCODES
38, rue du Général Leclerc
92794 Issy Moulineaux
Cedex 9
France

The IEEE 802.16e CTC Decoder core is provided under the SignOnce IP Site License and can be gener-
ated using the Xilinx ISE CORE Generator v11.2 or higher. The CORE Generator software is shipped
with Xilinx ISE Foundation™ Series Development software.

To access the full functionality of the core, including simulation and FPGA bitstream generation, a full
license must be obtained from Xilinx. For more information, visit the IEEE 802.16e CTC Decoder Prod-
uct Page. 

Contact your local Xilinx sales representative for more information, including the full decoder data
sheet, licensing, pricing and availability on Xilinx LogiCORE™ IP products and software.

Revision History
The following table shows the revision history for this document:

Notice of Disclaimer
Xilinx is providing this product documentation, hereinafter “Information,” to you “AS IS” with no warranty of any
kind, express or implied. Xilinx makes no representation that the Information, or any particular implementation
thereof, is free from any claims of infringement. You are responsible for obtaining any rights you may require for
any implementation based on the Information. All specifications are subject to change without notice. XILINX
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY WHATSOEVER WITH RESPECT TO THE ADEQUACY OF THE
INFORMATION OR ANY IMPLEMENTATION BASED THEREON, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY
WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS THAT THIS IMPLEMENTATION IS FREE FROM CLAIMS OF
INFRINGEMENT AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Except as stated herein, none of the Information may be copied, reproduced,
distributed, republished, downloaded, displayed, posted, or transmitted in any form or by any means including,
but not limited to, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written consent
of Xilinx.

Date Version Description of Revisions

10/10/07 1.0 Initial Xilinx release. 

06/24/09 2.0 Updated for core v4.0.

12/02/09 2.1 ISE version numbers revised.

Discontinued IP

http://www.xilinx.com
http://www.xilinx.com/ipcenter/doc/xilinx_click_core_site_license.pdf
http://www.xilinx.com/company/contact.htm
http://testlinx/products/ipcenter/DO-DI-CTC-80216E-DEC.htm
http://testlinx/products/ipcenter/DO-DI-CTC-80216E-DEC.htm

	IEEE 802.16e CTC Decoder v4.0
	Introduction
	Features
	Ordering Information
	Revision History
	Notice of Disclaimer



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1200 1200]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




